

Nos. 22-277, 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT
OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH AND ELEVENTH CIRCUITS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION, NATIONAL COALITION AGAINST
CENSORSHIP, WOODHULL FREEDOM
FOUNDATION, AUTHORS ALLIANCE, FIGHT
FOR THE FUTURE, AND FIRST AMENDMENT
COALITION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS
(22-555) AND RESPONDENTS (22-277)**

THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY
THOMAS S. LEATHERBURY LAW,
PLLC
Cumberland Hill School
Building
1901 North Akard Street
Dallas, TX 75201

CHRISTOPHER HOPKINS
McDONALD HOPKINS
501 South Flagler Drive,
Suite 200
West Palm Beach, FL 33401

DAVID GREENE
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH FEMIA
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333
davidg@eff.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

324672



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

ASHLEY MOODY, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC, DBA NETCHOICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. INTERNET USERS ARE BEST SERVED BY THE AVAILABILITY OF BOTH UNMODERATED AND MODERATED SOCIAL MEDIA SITES.....	3
A. MODERATED PLATFORMS SERVE THE INTERESTS OF USERS AND THE PUBLIC GENERALLY.....	3
B. EACH LAW WILL DESTROY MANY ONLINE COMMUNITIES THAT RELY ON CURATION	13
C. CONTENT CURATION AFFECTS ALL USERS AND INEVITABLY FRUSTRATES MANY USERS REGARDLESS OF POLITICAL AFFILIATION.....	15

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. IN PRAISE OF THE (HYPO THETICAL) UNMODERATED FORUM	19
II. THE FIRST AMENDMENT SUPPORTS THE CO-EXISTENCE OF UNMODERATED AND MODERATED FORUMS	20
A. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS A SERVICE'S RIGHT TO CURATE USERS' SPEECH THAT IT PUBLISHES ON ITS SITE	20
B. SOCIAL MEDIA SITES ARE SIMILAR TO NEWSPAPERS' OPINION PAGES THAT WERE SUBJECT TO THE SPEECH MANDATE IN <i>TORNILLO</i>	25
C. EACH LAW'S RELIANCE ON THE SIZE OF A SITE'S USER BASE DOES NOT CURE ITS CONSTITUTIONAL DEFECTS.....	27
D. THE FLORIDA LAW FORCES ONLINE SERVICES TO FAVOR SPEECH OF POLITICAL CANDIDATES AND OTHERS OVER EVERYDAY INTERNET USERS.....	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
E. THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTS EDITORIAL PRIVACY AND BARS FORCED DISCLOSURE OF EDITORIAL REASONING	30
III. INTERNET USERS ARE BEST SERVED BY VOLUNTARY MEASURES FOR CONTENT MODERATION RATHER THAN EDITORIAL MANDATES	32
IV. GOVERNMENTS CAN LOOK TO NON-EDITORIAL REGULATIONS TO BENEFIT SOCIAL MEDIA USERS.....	34
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES:	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	21, 24
<i>Application of Consumers Union of U. S., Inc.</i> , 495 F. Supp. 582 (S.D.N.Y. 1980)	27, 30
<i>Assocs. & Aldrich Co. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> , 440 F.2d 133 (9th Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	26
<i>Bursey v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....	30
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	14
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989).....	28
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1974).....	31
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	24, 26
<i>In re Consumers Union of the U.S., Inc.</i> , 32 Fed. R. Serv. 2d 1373 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	31

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	23
<i>La'Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017)	24
<i>Langdon v. Google, Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007)	25
<i>Los Angeles v. Preferred Communications, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 488 (1986)	22
<i>Manhattan Community Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019)	22, 23
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	23
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	21, 22, 23, 32
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	27
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Atty. Gen., Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	26
<i>O’Handley v. Padilla</i> , 579 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	24
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	24
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	26
<i>PruneYard Shopping Center v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	21
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	29
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	21
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1959)	26

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	12
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012)	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	29
<i>Zhang v. Baidu.com Inc.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	25
STATUTES:	
Fla. Stat. § 106.072(1)(a)	28
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(d)	29
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(e)	15
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(f)	13
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(1)(g)	26, 27
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(h)	29
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041(2)(j)	26
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 120.001 (1)(C)(i)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.001 (1)	15
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 143A.002.....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>8chan</i> , https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/8chan	19
A Note to Regulators, https://www.santaclaraprinciples.org/regulators/	33
<i>Acceptable Use Policy</i> , Strava	7
<i>Accountability Report 2.0</i> , Internet Comm’n (2022), Mar. 10, 2022	32
Allison R. Donahue, <i>Facebook Takes Down Planned Parenthood Post About Medication Abortion</i> , Michigan Advance, Aug. 22, 2022	16
Ángel Díaz and Laura Hecht-Felella, <i>Double Standards in Social Media Content Moderation</i> , Aug. 4, 2021	17
Bennett Cyphers & Cory Doctorow, <i>The New ACCESS Act Is a Good Start. Here’s How to Make Sure It Delivers.</i> , EFF Deeplinks, June 21, 2021.....	34
<i>Comment on Evaluating the Competitive Effects of Corporate Acquisitions and Mergers</i> , EFF, August 20, 2018	34

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Community Guidelines, Peanut</i>	7
<i>Community Guidelines, Picsart</i>	6
<i>Community Guidelines, Pinterest</i>	6
<i>Content Creators FAQs, Gettr</i>	10
Corynne McSherry, et. al, <i>Privacy First: A Better Way to Address Online Harms</i> , EFF, Nov. 14, 2023	35
Danielle Blunt et al., <i>Posting Into The Void</i> , Hacking//Hustling, Oct. 2020	18
Daphne Keller, <i>Platform Transparency and the First Amendment</i> at 31-32, <i>Journal of Free Speech Law</i> (Mar. 2023)	31
<i>Digital 2021 October Global Statshot Report</i> , Datareportal	14
Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 Mich. Tech. L. Rev. 1 (2021).	15
<i>GodTube Community Guidelines</i>	9
Hibaq Farah, <i>Pro-Palestinian Instagram account locked by Meta for ‘security reasons’</i> , <i>The Guardian</i> , Oct. 26, 2023	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>How Communities Are Safeguarded?</i> , HealthUnlocked	9
Jack Shafer, <i>The Op-Ed Page’s Back Pages: A Press Scholar Explains How the New York Times Op-Ed Page Got Started</i> , Slate, Sept. 27, 2010	25
Jillian C. York, <i>Silicon Values: The Future of Free Speech Under Surveillance Capitalism</i> (Verso 2021)	16
Karen Gullo & Jillian C. York, <i>Platforms Must Stop Unjustified Takedowns of Posts By and About Palestinians</i> , EFF Deeplinks, Nov. 8, 2023.....	18
Kit Walsh & Jillian C. York, <i>Facebook Shouldn’t Give Politicians More Power Than Ordinary Users</i> , EFF Deeplinks, Oct. 6, 2019	30
Megan Farokhmanesh, <i>YouTube Is Still Restricting and Demonetizing LGBT Videos—and Adding Anti-LGBT Ads to Some</i> , The Verge, June 4, 2018	18
Megan McCluskey, <i>These TikTok Creators Say They’re Still Being Suppressed for Posting Black Lives Matter Content</i> , Time, Jul. 22, 2020.....	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Michael J. Socolow, <i>A Profitable Public Sphere: The Creation of the New York Times Op-Ed Page</i> , Commc'n & Journalism Fac. Scholarship (2010)	25
Mike Masnick, <i>Masnick's Impossibility Theorem: Content Moderation At Scale Is Impossible To Do Well</i> , Techdirt, Nov. 20, 2019	15
<i>Number of Monthly Active Pinterest Users Worldwide From 1st Quarter 2016 to 3rd Quarter 2023</i> , Statista	6
<i>Number of Monthly Active Rumble Users Worldwide From 3rd Quarter 2020 to 2nd Quarter 2023</i> , Statista	10
Olivia-Anne Cleary, <i>Facebook Has Banned Awareness Posts That Include the Words 'Period,' 'Vulva' and 'Clitoris' for Being Too Sexual</i> , Glamour, Jun. 9, 2023	16
Petzbe, https://petzbe.com/	8
Picsart, https://picsart.com/about-us	6
<i>Platform Policies</i> , Quora	5
RallyPoint, https://www.rallypoint.com/	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Ravelry, https://www.ravelry.com	8
<i>Reach Over 400 Million Monthly Unique Visitors on Quora, Quora for Business</i>	5
Santa Clara Principles, <a href="https://www.santaclara
principles.org/">https://www.santaclara principles.org/	32, 33
<i>Strava Community Standards, Strava</i>	7
<i>Strava’s Global Community Continues Strong Growth Surpassing 100M Registered Athletes on the Platform, Strava.</i>	6
Taylor Wofford, <i>Twitter Was Flagging Tweets Including the Word “Queer” as Potentially “Offensive Content</i> , Mic, June 22, 2017.	18
<i>Terms and Conditions, Shabbat.com</i>	9
<i>Terms of Use, Gettr.</i>	10
<i>The Rules, SmokingMeatForums.com</i>	8
Trans Safety Network (@trans_safety), X, https://twitter.com/trans_safety/status/ 1642122617594212353	18
Vanessa Pappas, <i>A Message to Our Black Community</i> , TikTok, Jun. 1, 2020	17
